Section 106

Notse: The cogy account must be
authenticated by the written

{s) of the L

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Saction 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Numnber

08132586

Name of Company

H & W Technolagy Limited

We
Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

Wayne Macpherson, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

1. gve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-emsummoned for 08 May 2017 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-wae-done-aseerdingh: / N0 quorum was present at the meeting;

2. give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 08 May 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-wae-done-asesrdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting.

The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

The winding up covers the period from 31 March 2016 the final meeting on 08 May 2017.

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows:
THAT the joint liquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved.

THAT the joint liquidators be granted their release.

Signed Date 08 May 2017
Wayne Macpherson

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow

Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP
The Old Exchange

= o

HWO002CVL/LCBMMIGNL/IXGIRF

11/05/2017 #329
COMPANIES HOUSE



Xevier

@ Begbies Traynor

H & W Technology Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 31 March 2016 to 08 May 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them or by any other persen for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

O 000D O0DO0O0OO0OODOTCCODO

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and dishursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“‘unsecured creditor

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
H & W Technology Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 31 March 2016.

Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

and

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

)] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 3886,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): H & W Technology Limited

Company registered number: 08132586

Company registered office: 9 Weston Chambers, Weston Road, Southend on Sea, Essex,
SS11AT

Former trading address: gg:lesic_)rn Chambers, Weston Road, Southend on Sea, Essex,

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 31 March 2016
Date of liquidators' appointment: 31 March 2016
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This is our first and final report and account of the liquidation.
Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 31 March 2016 to
08 May 2017.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been

the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of waork that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp:/iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at

Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

Updating case strategy plan,
Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with comrespondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the

engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;
» General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;
» Periodic reviews of the case generally;

Completion of progression checklists;



» Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

+ Preparing documentation and dealing with formalities of appointment (both statutory and
best practice)

Preparing, reviewing and issuing initial report to creditors following appointment;
Submission of forms to Companies House and the London Gazette advertising;

Obtaining specific penaity bond;

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary,

Submission of forms to Companies House;

Closure:

Review of case in preparation for closure;

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;

Preparation and issue of advert convening final meetings of members and creditors to
London Gazette;

Convening and holding the final meetings of members and creditors;

Completion of minutes of final meetings;

Filing of final return to Companies House;

Update physical and electronic case records following closure;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insclvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.

investigations

+ Comesponded with the Director s of the insolvent entity to advise them of the effect of the
insolvency and issue directors’ questionnaires;
Corresponded with Directors to obtain details of Company’s books and records;
Contacting accountant for delivery up of company’s files to include accounts and tax

returns;

+ Contacting Company's bank to obtain copy statements and their subsequent review i
received;

+ Completion of intemal Company Directors Disqualification Act (*CDDA”") investigations
and form;

Reviewing available records to determine any pre-appointment antecedent transactions;
The office holders have made an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills;

The office holders are obliged under the CDDA to conduct certain investigations into the affairs and conduct of
the Company and its directors. A report is subsequently submitted. This work does not directly commercially
benefit creditors and is a statutory requirement. However, sometimes this work overlaps with investigations on
antecedent transaction which the office holders may pursue.



On this assignment, there wili not be a direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation to the above matters as
the office holders have not identified any commercially viable actions to bring which would lead to
recovery/contributions to estate assets.

Realisation of assets

No realisation of assets has been carried out during this period.

The work detailed above had no direct financial benefit to creditors. No assets have been realised in this matter.
Trading

The Company was not traded during the liquidation..

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions

Creditors:

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further queries on claims;

*® & & & »

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had any direct financial benefit to creditors from the
insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Tax/ VAT

» Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retum(s).

¢ Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT retumns.

+ Requesting clearance from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of corporation tax and VAT.
On this assignment, the reconciliation of input and output VAT and the subsequent submission
of VAT returns has not enabled further realisations however it is a requirement of the office
holders to complete and file VAT returns until conclusion of the matter.
Pensions

» Establishing if a pension exists, including online checks

There is no direct financial berefit to creditors of this work on this assignment. K is required by statute for the

office holders to identify any possible pension schemes in place and deal with their closure or otherwise. Where
schemes exist, we engage pension trustee services to deal with this on our behalf.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.



Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property:;
O 20% of net property thereafter;
0O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 Septernber 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £19,000.00 and we have noted unsecured claims in the total sum of
£8,201.00.

Based upon realisations, there are insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We did not seek resolution to withdraw our fees on account of the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and
the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up. Please find our time costs below for reference only.

We are not authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
{defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs. Please find a summary of our disbursements
attached at Appendix 2.



Our time costs for the period from 31 March 2016 to 08 May 2017 amount to £3,711.50 which represents 18.9
hours at an average rate of £196.38 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 31 March 2016 to 08 May 2017
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 08 May 2017, no monies have been drawn on account of our remuneration against total time costs of
£3,711.50. These total time costs have been written off as irrecoverable.

Disbursements
To 08 May 2017, we have not drawn any dishursements.

Category 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursement has been incurred since the date of our appointment;
Photocopying - £38.20

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015" which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment is attached at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that remain to be realised.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

No further assets have been identified as a result of our investigations into the business affairs of the Company.



10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 08 May 2017 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act.

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later. Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office.
In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the company.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, lan Geodhew in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

ayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 08 May 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 31 March 2016 to 08 May 2017



H & W Technology Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 08/05/2017
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,000.00) Directors Loan NIL
(11,000.00) H M Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
(5,000.00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{19,100.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

D

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 May 2017 10:55



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 31 March 2016 to 08 May 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

HIROOUCTION

This nole applles whers a Jcensed insolvency practilioner in the fm is acling as an

office hokler of an insoivent astate and seeks craditor approval to draw remuneration

on the basis of the ime properly spent in dealing with the case, It also applies where

further Information is o be provided to creditors regarding the office hokier's fees

following Ihe passing of a resoktion. for the office holder to be remunerated on a time

cost basis, Bast praciice quidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed
those who ars responsble far approving remuneration.

to

In addition, this nole applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separale
charge by way of expenses or dshursements io recover the cost of facillies provided
by the firm. I 2iso applies wheve paymenis am o be made o parlies other than the
firm, but in relation io which he office holder, the firm or any associate has an Interast.
Best praciice guidance” Indicates thal such charges should be disclosed o thosa who
are for spproving the office holder's remunervation, logether with an

explanation of how those charges are calcuiated.

i

case, The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case
depanding upon the value of the assels and Eability risks. The costs of insurance cover

The following kems of axpanditure wiiich relate to sarvicas provided by an entity hat a
Hcensed Insolvancy practkioner withn the: fiern has an interast In, are also to be charged
to the case (subject to approval):

Provision of cardboard box charged at £2.76 per box. Where Archive Faciiies

work I8 being carriad out at the appropriate level. There are varlous levels of staff Lhat
are amployed by the offics holder and these appear below,

The frm operates a me recordig system which ellows staff working on the casa along
with the office hoider lo alflocais thek time (o the case. The tima is mcorded at the
indhvidual's hourly rate in force af that ime which is detafled below.

Best practice guldancs classifies sxpenses inlc two broad categories:

Q Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - speciiic expendiiure
that Is dirsctly refated ko the case ssid referable o an independent axtemal
supplier’s invoice. All such Rems are changed to the case as they are
Incared,

u] Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - Rems of axpenditure that
are direcly relaled (0 the case which inclide an elemnent of shared or
allocaied cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation, but

which are not paysbie to an independent third party.
The following items of sxpenditure are charged lo the cass (subject to approval):

Intemal meeting room usage for e purpose of statulory meetings of craditors is
charged at the rale of £100 (London E150) per maeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rale of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of books and mcords (when not chargeable as a Category T disbursement).

tn addition 1o Iha two categoras refarmed to above, best practice guldance indicates that
where payments are [0 ba made o oulside partles in which the offica halder or his firm
or any associate has an interast, these should be trealed as Category 2 disbursements.
The {oflowing tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begblos Traynor Group are to ba charged to the case (subject to approval):

Services provided by other entitles within the Begbles Traynor group

The Bems of which relate lo servicas provided by entitles within
mammmmm%mmw;muam«.maohm
charged o tha case (subject to approvad):

Instruction of Eddisois Cosmercial Limted o provide assistance with the sale of
assals, Their charges will be based on a percentage of realisstions plus disbursemenis.

Instruction of Eddisons Commarcial Limiled lo provide & valustion of the Company’s
physical asssbs. Thek chamges wH be based on a fixed fee lo he agreed pius
disbursamants.

in addiion lo the services detaled above, K may becoms necessary o instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional sarvices, not currently anticipatad,
curing the course of the case, in suth circumalances and io avold the costs sssociated
with seeking fusther approval, the charges for such services wikl be caiculated on a time
cosis basis at the prvaliing hourly ralas for their varlous grades of staff which are

cumendy &s follows:
Charge-out rate (E per hour)

Grade of staff

Divector £275
Associsto E180
Surveyor £120
Graduate £100 .
Administration £80
Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limiisd (0 provide insurance broking
services and spaciically open cover insurance for the insurable titks melating o te

' Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 (SIP B) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office

holdars in England & Wales
2 1bid 1

(Southend) Limited are raquired to physically pack the books and records, thers Is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per how per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafler. Al figures stated are nat,

The following 'ems of expendiiura wil normally be realed as general office overheads
mmmmwmmmmammymmmmm
cost to the case can be determvined becauss the item safisfes the lesl of s Catagory 1
dishursement

Telephone and facsimile, Printing and photocopying, Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national fim. The rates charged by the varous grades of staff

thet may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to sull local marke| conditions, The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea az al the date of this report are as follows:

Chargeoutrate (E  Charge-out rate (£ per
hour}

per hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2018 -

Grade of stafr 30-Apr-18 untl further notice
Partner £95 495-550
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 65
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 70 285
Sanior Adminlstrator 235 250
Administrator 185 20
Trainea Administrator 160 nfa
Junior Administrator nia 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier r/n 180
secretarial nfa 180

Time spant by support stall such as gecretarial, administrative and cashiering staif ks
charged directly to cases. Itis not camled as an overhead.

Time is recorded in & minute units.

mmmmmmmdmcmmmmmmm
the course of the case. BTG Conientious insolvency Division is a specialist department
of the office holder’s finn which provides forensic Invesiigating services. The cuent
mummmhmmwwwemmmmum
amas 3

Chargecutrate {£ per  Charge-out rats {£ per

Grade of staff hoot} hour)
1May 2012 - 1 Msy 2016 —
30-Ape-16 untfl further notice
Director as5 295
Senior Manager 385 ELL
Assistant Manager am 285



10T

000 i3 0P 0) UMBID $00] |00
eC'961 00’00 00'081 000 00'9EZ org 00'01¢ 000 00°98¢ 0038 13 0pes Aunoy sBeseay
0§ bLL'E 40'008 00'869°s 0593tV [0 4] 0935 00'8.L opuill Yuys A4 1802 SWK fo L
(X 1] o'k 901 (¥ £0 50 0 iopual s AQ oy jwoy
000 uonefinr
1 X8,
00 081 00 vZZ vl o0 80 L |BARL pUR SUCISUSA
‘vogrdpy ‘xw ‘sBugesew
SPPNIIUI UHWYM SRR L0
suopnaLslp
Ppue sauspucdsanoy
{sevdojchue Buipniau)
SUPD SIOUPRID 1] Y Dugieeg
g R ar 7 T e o
M0 Buipes | Bujpwa)
i SR Rasa T « il
sjesse Aued piiyL/efll J0 UolUGIeY
$9/es 9850 pue sseuIsng ‘Auadoud
LOTD8{|C0 1qaQ SJORER JO LUOPES| ey
LA Eves £ 2 Wk T 4 %
suogqeBgseau pue vago suonefipssau]
B, % o
80 60 SEyE Jo Juawseiels pue Buntodas lowns
£D £0 8N50|D) ese
ap vo 20 Buipuog pus Bunueg norid 158q pur seny Py
j4°] |4 pouguoddy] A AJOBLY B UM K 2
e q e . gl fy e L
. { i
1y 661 05'¥50'Z €0l [4] 8 €0 UoneRsIupY Suuurgd pue

3150] AL SINOY {elo )|

poddig

wlupy Juf

uipy

UnLpY JUS

hup

Q)33

Buuusid esen

UGHRNS{UNLIPY SER7) |RIBUSL)
apeis pelg

£102/S0/80 O1 910Z/€0/pT WOl SISAlBUY S$1S0D 8Wi | : TAD ZO0MHEQD - UOERINDIT AJBjUN|oA S10}pauD - paywi ABojouydal a8 H 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

The Stationary The Stationary Office £322.50 0.00 £322.50
Office Limited Limited
Bonding Insolvency Risk £18.00 0.00 £18.00
Services

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging FPolicy)
Telephone, Begbies Traynor £8.61 0.00 £8.61
Postage & {Central) LLP
Stationary
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor £38.20 0.00 £38.20
Faxes (Central) LLP

The total balance to be discharged of £ 387.31 will be written off as irrecoverable.



